

GAHC010158852025



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/4078/2025**

M/S JYOTI GAS AGENCY AND 2 ORS.  
A PROPRIETORSHIP FIRM, M.C. ROAD, UZAN BAZAR, NEAR GMC OFFICE,  
GUWAHATI - 781001, ASSAM

2: ASHOK KUMAR BISHAYA  
PROPRIETOR OF M/S JYOTI GAS AGENCY  
M.C. ROAD  
UZAN BAZAR  
NEAR GMC OFFICE  
GUWAHATI - 781001  
ASSAM

3: SMTI HAPPYMONI BISHAYA  
HOUSE NO. 37  
KHARGULI ROAD  
NEAR SUHAM APARTMENT  
GUWAHATI - 781004  
ASSA

VERSUS

HDFC BANK LIMITED  
PISCO BUILDING, 1ST FLOOR, G.S. ROAD, RUKMINIGAON, KHANAPARA,  
GUWAHATI- 781022.

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR K K MAHANTA (Sr. Advocate), MR S GAUTAM, MR P  
KALITA, MS N BEGUM, MR. K M MAHANTA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

**BEFORE  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 11.09.2025**

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioners.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the recent office note dated 10.09.2025 reveals that notice was issued to the sole respondent by registered post with A/D on 08.08.2025.

However, it appears that the aforesaid notice issued to the sole respondent has been received un-served with an illegible postal remark and the same has been annexed with the case record at **Flag-'UN'**.

In view of the above, this Lawazima Court is of the view that fresh steps shall be taken for service of notice upon the sole respondent.

Further, it has been observed that the instant matter has been fixed by the Hon'ble Court for listing on 15.09.2025. Accordingly, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

**Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**Comparing Assistant**